OBIGINA

Decision No. 31957

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) J. W. MAYNARD, to transfer public utility property.)

Application No. 22676

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

This is an application for an order of the Railroad Commission authorizing J. W. Maynard to transfer his warehouse properties and operations to C. L. Weesner.

J. W. Maynard has been engaged in the public utility warehouse business in Stockton, conducting his operations in premises leased from The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company. His warehouse properties, other than the lease mentioned, consist of five platform scales and fourteen hand trucks, the value of which does not exceed \$150.00.

It appears that J. W. Maynard desires to withdraw from the warehouse business and proposes to assign his leasehold interest, subject to the approval of the lessor, and to transfer his properties to C. L. Weesner.

The transferee has agreed, upon receiving the properties, to adopt the same schedule of rates now in effect for service performed by J. W. Maynard.

The Commission has considered this application, and is of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary, and that the request of applicant should be granted, therefore,

1-

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that J. W. Maynard be, and he hereby is, authorized to transfer his warehouse properties and operations located at Stockton and referred to in this application, to C.L. Weesner, provided J. W. Maynard and C. L. Weesner join in common supplement, to be filed with this Commission in triplicate, to the tariff now on file with the Commission in the name of the said J. W. Maynard, in which said supplement J. W. Maynard withdraws from and C. L. Weesner adopts said tariff and all effective supplements thereto.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein granted shall become effective upon the date hereof.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this $2\sqrt{2}$ day of $\frac{2}{2}$, 1939.

DOMMISSIONERS.

2-